Folkestone Town Council

The Town Hall,
1-2 Guiltdhall Street,
Folkestone,
Kent, CT20 1DY
~ Telephone: (01303) 257946
www folkestonetc kentparishes.gov.ak

Date of Publication: 11 October 2019

AGENDA
Meeting: Finance and General Purposes Committee
Date: Thursday 17 October 2019
Time: 7.00 p.m.
Place: Town Council QOffices, The Town Hall, 1-2 Guildhall Street,
Folkestone '
‘To: The Finance and General Purposes Committee

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a meeting of the Finance and General
Purposes Committee on the date and at the time and place shown above to transact the
business shown on the agenda below. The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Any member who wishes to have information on any matter arising on the Agenda which
is not fully covered in these papers is requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the
Town Mayor, the Committee Chairman or the Town Clerk.

= (_ L«,LCKJ

J L Childs
Town Clerk

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive and approve any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST-
To receive any declarations of either personal or prejudicial interests that
Members may wish to make,

LOCAL COUNCIL
Ml AWARD SCHEME
B8 QuALITY GoLD

. AmMeED FoRGES
COVENANT




10.

11,

MINUTES

1) To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and General Purposes
Committee held on 5 September 2019 and to authorise the Chairman of the
Committee to sign them as a correct record.

2) To receive and note the Minutes of the meeting of the Personnel Sub
Committee held on 1 August 2019,

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS
The attached schedule details payments made between 1 August 2019 and 30
September 2019.

BUDGET MONITORING STATEMENT 2019/20
The attached statement sets out details of the Town Council’s expenditure/income
up to the end of September 2019.

BUDGET 2020/21 - POTENTIAL GROWTH ITEMS

The Committee is asked to give thought to possible growth items and non-
recurring revenue expenditure for next year. The Committee will receive and
discuss the full list of proposals put forward for growth/savings by all Committees
at its meeting on 19 December 2019.

APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

For the Committee’s information, the external auditor, PK¥ Littlejohn LLP, has
approved the Folkestone Town Council Accounts and Annual Return for 2018/19
without qualification.

MATTERS AND RESOLUTIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES

Grants Committee — 15 August 2019

Councillor David Horton requested that the Grants Committee consider awarding
a town grant of £2,000 for use in the Town Council’s tree planting schedule. The
following was resolved:

That a request is made to the Finance & General Purposes Committee to release
£2,000 from the Town Grants Reserve to cover the shortfall required to deliver
the tree planting schedule.

WARD GRANTS
For the Committee’s information, attached is a list of ward grants approved by the
Town Clerk from | August to 30 September 2019.

WARD GRANT BALANCES 2019/20
For information, the attached shows ward grant balances available to each
Councillor as at 6 October 2019.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 19 December 2019



FOLKESTONE TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Finance and General Purposes Committee Meeting held at
Folkestone Town Council Offices, Town Hall, 1-2 Guildhail Street, Folkestone on
Thursday, 5 September 2019 at 7.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillors P Bingham, R Field, P Gane, D Jeffrey, N Keen (from 7.30pm),
M Lawes, C McConville and J Meade.

OFFICERS PRESENT: J Childs (Town Clerk) and P Cross (Finance Officer).

1294. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councitlor T Prater. Councillor D Brook was absent.

1295. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

1296. MINUTES
The Committee was asked to receive and authorise the Minutes of the Finance and
General Purposes Committee meeting held on 13 June 2019 and to receive and note
the Minutes of the Personnel Sub-Committee meeting held on 13 June 2019.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and General
Purposes Committee held on 13 June 2019 be received and signed as a correct
record and that the Minutes of the meeting of the Personnel Sub-Committee
held on 13 June 2019 be noted.

Proposed: Councillor P Bingham

Seconded: Councillor ] Meade

Voting: F:7 Ag:0, Ab:(0

1297. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS
The Committee considered the schedule of payments for the period 1 June 2019 to
31 July 2019,

RESOLVED: That the Schedule of Payments for the period 1 June 2019 to 31
July 2019 be approved.

Proposed: Councillor D Jeffrey

Seconded: Councillor M Lawes

Voting: F:7, Ag:0, Ab:0
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1298.

1299.

1300.

1301.

BUDGET MONITORING STATEMENT 2019/20
The budget monitoring statement to 31 July 2019 was received by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Budget Monitoring Statement to 31 July 2019 be
approved.

Proposed: Councillor P Gane

Seconded: Councillor ] Meade

Voting: F:7, Ag:0, Ab:0

CCTV - THE STADE

Councillors Ray Field and Nicola Keen had received a request from residents of the
Stade and local PSCOs for a CCTV camera to be placed opposite the toilets to help
deal with the issue of drug dealing and anti-social behaviour. A quote of £2,670 to
install a camera has been received. KCC permission will be required for use of a
lamp column. The Committee’s views were sought.

RESOLVED: That the Committee agrees with the request in principle, but the
Town Council should seek at least match-funding from Folkestone & Hythe
District Council. A working group, consisting of Councillors R Field, P Gane,
M Lawes and the Town Clerk should look into general CCTV requirements.
Proposed: Councillor D Jeffrey

Seconded: Councillor J Meade

Voting: F:7, Ag:0, Ab:0

Councillor N Keen joined the meeting at this point.

MOTION ON NOTICE - SILVER SCREEN CINEMA

Councillor D Jeffrey introduced his motion on notice which proposed allowing the
Silver Screen Cinema to show films during Full Council meetings. It was generally
agreed that noise and security issues would prohibit this. Following discussion,
Councillor Jeffrey proposed an amendment,

RESOLVED: That dates of Full Council meetings be included in the Cinema
lease and that the Town Clerk looks into the possibility of a notice board being
placed outside the Town Hall, promoting both the Town Council and the
Cinema.

Proposed: Councillor D Jeffrey

Seconded: Councillor N Keen

Voting: F:8, Ag:0, Ab:0

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS
Following receipt of the model financial regulations from NALC, the Committee
was requested to approve the Town Council’s Financial Regulations as presented.

RESOLVED: That the Town Council’s Financial Regulations be approved.
Proposed: Councillor P Gane

Seconded: Councillor ] Meade

Voting: F:8, Ag:0, Ab:0
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1302.

1303.

MATTERS AND RESOLUTIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES

i) Community Services Committee - 4 June 2019

Application has been made to Kent County Council, under its Parish Bus Shelter
Scheme, for three shelters. Confirmation has now been received from KCC that
three grants of £3,000 each have been approved subject to match funding, evidence
of consultation with residents and approval of the type of shelter. The works must
be completed by December. Match funding up to £9,000 will therefore be required.

The Committee was asked to consider whether it wishes to support the scheme prior
to commencing the consultation process, etc.

RESOLVED: That the Committee agrees to the request with funding te be
met from the New Services Reserve. The Town Clerk will write to County
Counciltors and Town Councillors requesting contributions from ward grants.
Proposed: Councillor P Gane

Seconded: Councillor N Keen
Voting: F:8, Ag:0, Ab:0

ii) Personnel Sub-Committee 13 June 2019

Following assessment by a third-party HR Consultant, the following policies and
procedures had been reviewed by the Personnel Sub-Committee at the above
meeting and were now presented for the Committee’s adoption:

Dignity at Work - Bullying and Harassment Statement
Disciplinary Procedure

Sickness Absence Policy
Grievance Procedure

Working from Home Policy
Annual Leave and Time Off Policy
Time Off in Lieu Policy

Overtime Policy

Training Policy

Health & Safety Policy

Equal Opportunities Policy
Councillor/Officer Relations Policy
Flexitime Policy

RESOLVED: That the above policies and procedures be adopted by the Town
Council en bloc.

Proposed: Councillor P Gane

Seconded: Councillor R Field

Voting: F:8, Ag:0, Ab:0

WARD GRANTS

A list of ward grants approved by the Town Clerk from | June to 31 July 2019 was
provided for the Committee’s information and duly noted.
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1304. WARD GRANT BALANCES 2019/20
A list of ward grant balances available to each Councillor at 25 August 2019 was
provided for the Committee’s information and duly noted.

1305. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 17 October 2019

Chairman

.........................................................

...............................................................
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SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

1/8/19-30/9/19

Date Payee Name Ref. Exp. | Cost Amount Purpose
Code Centre| not inc. VAT

02/08/2019 |Folkestone Methodist Church 104751 4260 103 £50.00| Refreshments VJ Day 15/8/19
09/08/2019 |UK Power Networks Ltd 104752 4905 301 £196.00| Power to CCTV Guildhall Street
09/08/2019 |Caboodle Office Supplies E02187 4617 201 £100.53| Sundries
09/08/2019 |Cinque Ports Lindy Hoppers E02188 4259 103 £300.00| Performance at AFD
09/08/2019 |Walker Construction (UK} Ltd E0218¢ 4259 103 £5,403.40| Traffic Management re. AFD
09/08/2019 |Metroline Security Ltd E02190 4501 201, £20.00| Alarm Battery
09/08/2019 |Aramark Defence Services Ltd E02191 4182 103! £867.08| Catering re. Canada Day
09/08/2019 |County Hardware E02192 4504 301 £55.50| 6 x Padlocks re. PFR

4505 301 £55.50| 6 x Padlocksre. TKL
09/08/2019 ‘Harmer & Sons Ltd E02193 4504 301 £90.00| Strim & Spray Paths PFR
09/08/2019 Kullasigns E02194 4171 103 £181.50| Signwriting re. Mayoral Boards
12/08/2019 |Standard Life Assurance Co. 104753 4001 101 £750.00| AVC Pension - Aug 2019
12/08/2019 |HM Courts & Tribunals Service 104754 4001 101 £90.00| Salary Ded'n re. Court Order
13/08/2018 |Nishets 104755 4259 103 £209.97) 3,000 x Cups re. AFD
13/08/2018 |Fuelgenie DD130819 4250 103 £45.83° Fuel re. Civic Vehicle
13/08/2019 |Little Acorns EQ2195 4875 301 £300.00: Ward Grant 23/7/19
13/08/201% |S.Shaw ED2196 4875 01 £300.00. Ward Grant 23/7/19
13/08/201% |Granny Drops A Clanger E02197 4875 301 £150.00° Ward Grant 23/7/19
13/08/2018 |Gartec Ltd EQ2198 4501 201 £225.40| Lift Repairs
13/08/2012 |Laura Gilbert E0219%9 5044 402 £396.80| 'Mini-Beasties' Workshop
13/08/2019 |Red Eagle Ltd E02200 4005 101 £84.36| Weekend Cover w/c 15/7/19
13/08/2019 |Andrews Professional Col Labs EQ2201 4170, 103 £35.75| Printing of Mayoral Portrait
13/08/2018 |Tricolour Ltd EQ2202° 5091 402 £2,000.00| Heritage Evaluation Report
13/08/2019 |Framing Centre E02203 4170 103 £51.10| Framing of Mayoral Portrait
13/08/2019 |Mayor of New Romney Ch'ty Acct EQ2204 4255 103 £30.00| Civic Event 15/9/19
13/08/2019 |Ashford BC Collection Account E02205 4255 103 £70.00| Civic Event 7/9/19
13/08/201% |Mayor's Fund (Margate) EQ2206 4255 103 £30.00| Civic Event 16/8/19
13/08/2012 |Mayoress of Folk's Ch'ty Fund F02207 4255 103! £65.00| Civic Event 14/8/18
13/08/2019 |DBS (Ministry of Defence) E02208 4258 103: £12,108.67| Red Arrows re. AFD
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SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

1/8/19-30/9/19

Date Payee Name Ref. Exp. | Cost Amount | Purpose

Code | Centre| not inc. VAT
13/08/2019 Red Eagle Ltd E02209 4005 101 £84.36| Weekend Cover w/c 22/7/19
13/08/2019 |Right Guard Security UK Ltd EQ02210 4895 301 £1,856.40| Security OTH - July 2019
15/08/2019 |Red Eagle Ltd EQ2211 4005 101 £84.36| Weekend Cover w/c 29/7/19
15/08/2018 |L.Todd E02212 4260, 103 £250.00| Catering re. VJ Day 15/8/19
15/08/2019 |DBS (Ministry of Defence) £02213 4259 103 £1,850.00| Tigers Parachute Display AFD
15/08/2018 |Coulson Media Ltd E02214. 5041 402 £1,621.50, Balance re. 'Dr Fossil' Performance
15/08/201% |Medway Council E02215' 4255 103 £35.00| Civic Event 5/9/19
15/08/201% |Mayor's Charity Fund {(Ramsgate) E02216, 4255 103 £50.00| Civic Event 18/8/19
15/08/2018 |Mayar's Fund {(Margate) E02217 4255 103! £56.00| Civic Event 23/11/19
15/08/2019 |ICS Cool Energy Ltd E02218 5040 402 £445.00| Maint. of Cooler System
15/08/2019 East Kent Hospitals E02219 4713 401 £84.79| Occupational Health Services
15/08/2019 'Hawkinge Town Council E02220 4255 103 £32.50| Civic Event 12/9/19
15/08/2019 Strange Cargo E02221 4875 301 £100.00| Ward Grant 8/8/19
15/08/2019 |Touchbase Care E02222 4875 301 £175.000 Ward Grant 8/8/19
15/08/2019 |Pavement Pounders E02223 4875 301 £50.00: Ward Grant 8/8/19
15/08/2019 |Tyson Road Residents Group E02224 4875 301 £200.00! Ward Grant 8/8/19
19/08/2019 |Daisy Communications DD190819 4026 101 £224.82; Telephone Services - Jul 2019
19/08/2019 |RBS PLC Mentor Services DD190819 4006 101 £67.00! Health & Safety Mgt
19/08/2019 |SSE Hydro-Electric DD190819 4903 301 £4.88| Elect. to Phone Box - Jul 2019
23/08/2019 |Various BP23081%9 4001 101 £18,088.71| Salaries - Aug 2019
23/08/2019 |KCC re. Kent Pension Fund BP230819 4001 101 £5,777.06| Pension Contribs - Aug 2019
27/08/2019 |F.Hinds 10475 4255 103 £20.79| Engraving CPM Bowls Trophy
27/08/2019 |SSE Hydro-Electric DD270819| 4615 201 £356.81| Electricity OTH - Jul 2019
27/08/2019 |Leppard Cleaning S0270819 4509 201 £653.00| Office Cleaning - Aug 2019
28/08/2019 [Veolia ES (UK) Ltd DD28081%5 4615 201 £82.91| Woaste Collection - Jul 2019
03/09/2019 |Stem By Stem Ltd E02225 4183 103 £90.00| 3 x Chaplets re. W.Harvey Day

4256 103 £60.00; Bougquets re Charity Committee

03/09/2019 |HM Revenue & Customs EQ2226 4001 101 £5,869.35] PAYE/N.L - August 2019
03/09/2019 |Harmer & Sons Ltd EC2227 4620 201 £455.00 Qtly Storage Fees
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SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS
1/8/19-30/9/19

Date Payee Name Ref. Exp. | Cost Amount Purpose

Code Centre| notinc. VAT
03/09/2019 |Martin Crowther E02228 5091 402 £1,750.00| Heritage Consultancy - Jul 2019
03/09/2019 |Touchbase Care 02229, 4875 301 £450.00| 2 x Ward Grants 13/8/19
03/09/2019 |FAPAC E02230:! 4617 201 £300.00| FAPAC Membership 2019/20
03/09/2019 |Milbrocke Printers Ltd momwww_w 4021 101 £199.00| 5,000 x Compliment Slips
03/09/2019 |Leppard Cleaning E02232 4509 201 £18.00| Additional Cleaning re. Museum Area
03/09/201% |Youth Festival Of Remembrance E02233  4881! 301 £2,000.00| Youth Festival of Remembrance
03/09/201% |Red Eagle Ltd E02234! 4005 101 £84.36| Weekend Cover w/c 5/8/19
03/09/2019 |Granny Drops A Clanger E02235 4875 301 £100.00| Ward Grant 19/8/19
03/09/2019 |HR Services Partnership E02236 4713 401 £1,973.60| HR Consultancy - July 2019
03/09/2019 |ICS Cool Energy Ltd E02237 5040 402 £541.00| Repairs to Cooling System
04/09/2019 |S.A.Friedrich 104757 5044 402, £1,540.00| Workshops - Aug 2019
05/09/2019 |Art Textiles E02238 5043 4021 £1,732.35| Folkestone Heritage Mat
05/09/2019 |Shred Station E02239 4615 201! £50.00| Confidential Waste Collection
05/09/2019 |ClearView Communications Ltd E02240 4905 301. £1,145.03| CCTV Link - Lower Sandgate Road
05/09/2019 Folkestone Vehicle Rental E02241 4259 103: £270.83| Van Hire re. AFD 25/6-8/7/19
05/09/2019 Red Eagle Ltd ED2242 4005 101 £84.36| Weekend Cover w/c 12/8/19
05/09/2019 Museums Association E02243 5007 402 £77.33| Museum Association Sub. 2019/20
05/09/2019 ATG {Venues) Ltd E02244| 4259 103 £2,083.34| Buffet/Bar re. AFD
05/09/2019 W>U_<_ Computer Services Ltd E02245 4060 101 £140.00| IT Cabling
05/09/2019 ‘Red Eagle Ltd E02246 4005 101 £84.36| Weekend Cover w/c 19/8/19
05/09/2019 ICS Cool Energy Ltd E02247 5040 402 £864.00| Maint. Contract re. Cooler System
05/05/2019 :Harmer & Sons Ltd E02248 4879 301 £550.00| Maint. re. Christmas Lights
05/09/2019 |Cahoodle Office Supplies E02249 4022 101 £43.77, Stationery
05/08/2019 |Margate Charter Trustees EQ2250 4255 103 £12.50! Civic Event 23/11/19 (Driver's Meal)
05/08/2019 |Tenterden Town Council EQ2251 4255 103 £30.00: Civic event 28/9/19
05/09/2019 |Origins EQ2252 4875 301 £200.00, Ward Grant 27/8/19
10/09/2019 !Trinity Theatre 104758 4255 103 £19.00| Civic Event 28/9/19
10/0%/2019 M of Faversham's Charity Fund 104759 4255 103 £55.00| Civic Event 31/8/19
12/09/2019 mmﬂm:n_m_.n_ Life Assurance Co. 104760 4001 101 £750.00| AVC Pension - Sep 2019
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SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

1/8/19-30/9/19

Date Payee Name Ref. Exp. | Cost Amount Purpose
Code | Centre| notinc. VAT
12/09/2019 |HM Courts & Tribunals Service 104761 4001 101 £90.00. Salary Ded'n re. Court Order
12/09/2019 Faversham Town Council 104762 4255 103 £20.00 Civic Event 12/10/19
18/09/2019 W,Um_m< Communications DD180919 4026 101 mmmo.mow Telephone Services - Aug 2019
18/09/2019 RBS PLC Mentor Services DD180919 4006 101 £67.00 Health & Safety Mgt
18/09/2019 | Affinity For Business EQ2253 4505 301 £889.10, Water TKL Feb-Aug 2019
18/09/2019 Martin Crowther EQ2254 5091 402 £1,750.00| Heritage Consultancy - Aug 2019
18/09/2019 |Springboard Supplies £02255 5044 402 £89.87| Various ltems re. Workshops
18/09/2019 |Edgar's Water EQ2256 4617 201 £140.25| Qtly Rent Water Boiler/Cooler
18/09/2019 |Harmer & Sons Ltd EQ2257 4505 301 £40.00| Fence Repairs TKL
4504 301 £60.00| Grass-Cutting PFR 3/7 & 7/8/19
4505 301 £60.00| Grass-Cutting TKL 3/7 & 7/8/19
18/09/2018 |Medway Council E02258| 4255 103 £40.00| Civic Event 8/11/19
18/09/2019 |ClearView Communications Ltd ED2259 4905 301! £1,047.50| PPM re. CCTV Coastal Park
18/09/2019 |[Right Guard Security UK Lid E02260 4395 301 £1,963.50| Security OTH - Aug 2019
18/09/2019 Crosskeys Coaches ED2261 4006 101 £235.00| Minibus re. Away Day 11/9/19
18/09/2019 W.Wallace E02262| 4181 103 £25.00 Flags re. Battle of Britain
18/09/2019 anwooa_m Office Supplies EQ2263 4022 101 £21.42| Stationery
" 4617 201 £21.08| Sundries
18/09/2019 |Red Eagle Ltd E02264 4005 101 £253.08| Reception Cover w/c 26/8/19
18/09/2019 Canterbury Archaeological Trst E02265 5040 402 £630.00| Archaeological Services
18/09/2019 |East Kent Hospitals EQ2266 4713 401 £165.36! OH Servicesx 2
18/05/2019 |HM Revenue & Customs EQ2267 4001 101 £6,085.33; PAYE/N.l. - Sep 2019
18/09/2019 |5t John Ambulance E02268 4006 101 £300.00| Mental Health Training
18/09/2019 |ADM Computer Services Ltd E02269 4060: 101 £962.25| Standard Plus/Patch Mgt
20/09/2019 |SSE Hydro-Electric DD200919 4903 301 £5.03| Elect. to Phone Box - Aug 2019
23/09/2019 |ABF The Soldiers Charity 104763 4181 103 £50.00| Bugler re. Battle of Britain
23/09/2019 |SSE Hydro-Electric DD230919: 4615 201 £350.41| Electricity OTH - Aug 2019
23/09/2019 |Red Eagle Lid EQ2270 4005 101. £42.18| Weekend Cover w/c 2/9/19
23/09/2019 |Purchase Power EQ2271 4025 101 £548.53| Franking Machine Top-Up
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SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS
1/8/19-30/9/19

Date Payee Name Ref. Exp. | Cost .= Amount Purpose
Code | Centre notinc. VAT

25/09/2019 |Various BP25(0919 4001 101 £17,351.42! Salaries- Sep 2019
25/09/2019 |KCC re. Kent Pension Fund BP250919 4001 101 £5,650.45| Pension Contribs - Sep 2019
25/09/2019 |Leppard Cleaning 50250919 4509 201 £653.00| Office Cleaning - Sep 2019
30/09/2019 |Public Works Loans Board DD300919 4603 201 £11,069.90| Loan Repayments - Capital

4604 201 £8,580.80| Loan Repayments - Interest
30/09/2019 :Veolia ES (UK) Ltd DD300919 4615 201 £69.48| Waste Collection - Aug 2019

50f5




FOLKESTONE TOWN COUNCIL - EXPENDITURE/INCOME 20-19/2020

) TOTAL INCIEXP
ORIGINAL REVISED ACTUALS BUDGET| VARIANCE BUDGET| TO/{FROM)
ACTUALS BUDGET| VIREMENTS BUDGET| TO30SEP| TO30SEP| TO30SEP| REMAINING| RESERVES RESERVE
CODE 2018/2019 2019/2020 2018/2020 2019/2020( 201972020 2019/2020 201972020 2019/2020| FOR INFO. CODE(S)